customers 1,677,939 161,754  232,068  3,973  - 2,196,415 4,272,149

Deposit from banks  149  -  -  -  -  - 149

Long term borrowing  - 28,261  83,655  225,014  -  - 336,930

Other liabilities
(excluding non-
financial other
liabilities)

 -  - -  -   -  77,777  77,777

Total financial
liabilities 1,678,088 190,015 315,723 228,987 - 2,274,192 4,687,005

Total interest
repricing gap (1,245,236)  87,874  733,516  1,782,428  178,247 - -

Interest rate risk sensitivity

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED

6.2 	  Market Risk (Continued)
6.2.2 	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

169

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Tunazidi Kusonga Mbele
Rahisisha maisha na benki iliyo karibu yako

TAARIFA ZA
KIFEDHA

MIKAKATI NA
UTENDAJI

BIASHARA
YETU

UWAJIBIKAJI WA
KAMPUNI KATIKA JAMII

UTAWALA
BORA

TAARIFA ZA
KAMPUNI

ANUANI MUHIMU
NA MTANDAO

The interest rate risk sensitivity of the net mismatch between interest bearing assets and liabilities up to

12 months is summarised below. This assumes a 1% adverse movement in interest rates over the period

(amounts in TZS million).

Sensitivity period Weighted average Net Interest-Bearing
Funding Net position Impact

2018

Less than 30 days (1,667) (166,656) 164,990 1,650

1 year 40,632 840,883 (800,250) (8,003)

2017

Less than 30 days (10,823) (259,759) 248,936 (2,489)

1 year (1,292,111) (6,644) (1,285,467) 12,855

6.3 	 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial

liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence may be the

failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfill commitments to lend.

6.3.1	 Liquidity risk management process

The Bank’s liquidity management process, as carried out within the Bank and monitored by the Bank’s Asset and

Liability Committee (ALCO), includes:

•	 Day-to-day funding managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that requirements can be

[…]

Net loans and advances to customers 3,251,794 2,787,048

Analysis of loans and advances to customers by maturity
Maturity analysis is based on the remaining periods to contractual maturity from year-end

2018 2017

TZS’  Millions TZS’  Millions

Maturing:

Within 1 year 1,028,411 906,200

Between 1 year and 5 years 1,433,532 1,726,937

Over 5 years* 789,851 153,911

3,251,794 2,787,048

*During the year the Bank made some changes to its loans features including the maximum loan tenure. This

has caused an increase in loans and advances balance with maturity over 5 years.

188

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Tunazidi Kusonga Mbele
Rahisisha maisha na benki iliyo karibu yako

TAARIFA ZA
KIFEDHA

MIKAKATI NA
UTENDAJI

BIASHARA
YETU

UWAJIBIKAJI WA
KAMPUNI KATIKA JAMII

UTAWALA
BORA

TAARIFA ZA
KAMPUNI

ANUANI MUHIMU
NA MTANDAO

Movement in the
allowance account for
losses on loans:

Corporate MSE SME SWL
Other

consumer
loans

Agribusiness Total

TZS’
Millions

TZS’
Millions

TZS’
Millions

TZS’
Millions

TZS’
Millions

TZS’
 Millions

TZS’
Millions

At 1 January 2018

-	 As previously stated 68,150 7,863 8,059 15,653 474 4,750  104,949

-	 Impact of IFRS 9
adoption

7,810 1,307  (3,829)   7,832 626 995 14,741

-	 After IFRS 9 Adoption 75,960 9,170 4,230 23,485 1,100 5,745 119,690

Increase in allowance for
loan impairment*

57,447 18,926 18,726 18,577 6,067 15,513 135,256

Write-offs (66,853) (9,522) (11,271) (21,702) (2,329) (11,670) (123,347)

At 31 December 2018 66,554 18,574 11,685 20,360 4,838 9,588 131,599

At 1 January 2017  8,630  4,912  3,077  20,863  167  15,098  52,747

Increase in allowance for
loan impairment

59,520 8,241 7,204 48,580 2,119 5,332 130,996

Write-offs  -  (5,290)  (2,222)  (53,790)  (1,812)  (15,680)  (78,794)

At 31 December 2017 68,150 7,863 8,059 15,653 474 4,750  104,949

*The high impairment charge is mainly due to challenges in the portfolio particularly corporate book,

Agribusiness and SME/MSE and emerging corporates. In addition, the adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018

resulted in increase in impairment stock by TZS 15 billion.

Some of the loan loss allowance for some corporates clients and salaried workers loans with forged academic

records provided for in the previous year were written-off during the year.

20. (b)	 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (BANK) (CONTINUED)

189

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Tunazidi Kusonga Mbele